

No. 14-1248

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant, and*

**DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES**

*Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants*

v.

**MOON MOO FARM, INC.**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

D.C. No. 155-CV-2012

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union in  
No. 155-CV-2014, Judge Romulus N. Remus

---

**BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.**

*Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>I.</b> THE QUEECHUNK CANAL IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES BECAUSE IT IS A PRIVATELY OWNED, MAN-MADE WATER BODY THAT FAILS TO SERVE THE FUNCTIONS OF PUBLIC TRUST WATERWAYS.....	13
<b>II.</b> EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH TRESPASS AND WITHOUT A WARRANT SHOULD NOT BE ADMISSIBLE IN A CIVIL PROCEEDING AS IT FAILS THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE BALANCING TEST.....	16
<b>III.</b> MOON MOO FARM DOES NOT REQUIRE A CLEAN WATER ACT NPDES PERMIT BECAUSE ITS FACILITY IS NOT A “POINT SOURCE” AND ANY DISCHARGE FROM THE FACILITY QUALIFIES AS AN “AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER DISCHARGE” AND IS THEREFORE EXEMPT FROM THE NPDES PERMITTING PROGRAM.....	20
1. <u>Moon Moo Farm does not qualify as a “concentrated animal feeding operation.”</u> .....	23
2. <u>Any discharge from Moon Moo Farm facility qualifies as an “agricultural stormwater discharge” and is exempt from NPDES permitting requirements.</u> ...	24
3. <u>Moon Moo Farm obtained a valid nutrient management plan from the State of New Union Department of Agriculture.</u> .....	25
<b>IV.</b> MOON MOO FARM IS NOT SUBJECT TO A CITIZEN SUIT UNDER RCRA BECAUSE ITS MIXTURE OF MANURE AND ACID WHEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “DISCARDED” MATERIAL AND IS THEREFORE NOT SOLID WASTE. EVEN IF THE MIXTURE IS A SOLID WASTE, MOON MOO FARM IS	

EXEMPT FROM RCRA BECAUSE ITS MIXTURE IS AN AGRICULTURAL WASTE USED IN LAND APPLICATION TO AGRICULTURAL CROPS, AND THE MIXTURE DOES NOT PRESENT AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT TO HUMAN HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT.....27

1. Moon Moo Farm is not subject to RCRA’s citizen suit provision because Moon Moo Farm’s land applied manure and acid whey mixture is not “discarded” and therefore not solid waste. ..... 28
2. Even if the manure and acid whey mixture is solid waste, Moon Moo Farm has not violated RCRA because the mixture is exempted from regulation as an open dump and the mixture may not present and imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the environment...... 32
  - A. Moon Moo Farm’s mixture does not violate RCRA because land application of agricultural waste is exempt from regulation as an open dump. ..... 32
  - B. Moon Moo Farm’s mixture does not subject Moon Moo Farm to RCRA’s citizen suit provision because the mixture does not present an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the environment......35

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**United States Supreme Court**

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*  
466 U.S. 485 (1984).....10

*Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC,*  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....27, 32

*General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,*  
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....10

*Green Tree Fin. Corp v. Randolph,*  
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....27, 34

*I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza,*  
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....16, 17

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States,*  
100 S. Ct. 383 (1979).....13, 14

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	16
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	26, 36
<i>Phillips Petroleum Company v. Mississippi</i> , 108 S. Ct. 791 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1973).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 34 S. Ct. 341 (1914).....	15
<b><u>United States Court of Appeal</u></b>	
<i>American Mining Congress v. U.S. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28, 29
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir.2007). ....	33, 34
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30, 34, 36
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001). ....	26, 34, 35, 36
<i>Darder v. Lafourche Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1993). ....	13, 14
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013). ....	28, 30
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. E.P.A.</i> , 465 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	36

<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>National Pork Producer's Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011). ....	22
<i>No Spray Coalition, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.2001).....	28, 30
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir.2004). ....	35
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004). ....	27, 29, 30
<i>Safe Food &amp; Fertilizer v. E.P.A.</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Texas Indep. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005). ....	25
<i>Tirado v. C.I.R.</i> , 689 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir.1989). ....	26
<i>United States v. ILCO</i> , 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir.1993). ....	28, 29
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
